**Town of Pendleton** 6570 Campbell Boulevard Lockport, NY 14094



Supervisor Joel Maerten Councilman Jason Evchich Councilman David Fischer Councilman Justin Graham Councilman David Leible

At the regular meeting of the Town Board of the Town of Pendleton, Niagara County, New York, held in the Board Room at the Town of Pendleton Town Hall, 6570 Campbell Boulevard, Lockport, New York, 14094 at 7:00 p.m. on March 8, 2021.

**WHEREAS**, the Town of Pendleton owns and maintains the Town Hall located at 6570 Campbell Boulevard, and

**WHEREAS**, the appearance and upkeep of the property surrounding the Town Hall is important to the residents of the Town of Pendleton and continued maintenance is necessary to ensure a professional and appealing appearance, and

**WHEREAS**, a resolution was unanimously passed on January 11, 2021 authorizing the advertisement for proposals for maintenance and upkeep on the landscaping at the Town Hall, and

**WHEREAS**, multiple proposals were received related to landscape maintenance and lawn spraying, and

**NOW**, **THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED**, by the Town Board of the Town of Pendleton on this 8<sup>th</sup> day of March 2021 that the proposal for landscape services received from Dore Landscape Associates for \$2,980.00 and the proposal lawn spraying services from Evergreen for \$720.00 shall be accepted. Furthermore, a summary of proposals received is as follows:

Town Hall Landscaping
Turf Tec - \$7,875.00
TruGreen - \$793.64
Dore Landscape Associates - \$2,980.00
Evergreen - \$720.00

Turf Tec - \$2,711.00

This resolution shall take effect immediately.

Resolution Page: 1 of 2

The above resolution was offered by	oy		, who moved for its
adoption, and seconded by		·	
The following vote was taken and	recorded as:		
	Aye	Nay	
Supervisor Joel Maerten			
Councilman Jason Evchich			
Councilman David Fischer			
Councilman Justin Graham			
Councilman David Leible			